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Our Mission 

 
To serve those who serve West Virginia by administering nine 
governmental pension plans to ensure members receive accurate 
and timely benefits earned for their public service. 
 
 

Our Vision 
To be a trusted leader in pension administration and provide 
public employees with the security and information they need to 
empower them for a productive tomorrow 
 
 

Our Core Values 
 
Responsibility - To professionally serve and be accountable to 
the people of West Virginia while fulfilling our fiduciary duties 
to the plans, their members, and retirees. 
 
Education - To ensure that all members, retirees, employers, 
and legislators have the understanding they need to make 
informed decisions. 
 
Transparency - To be open, honest, and trustworthy in all 
matters and actions through good internal and external 
communication. 
 
Integrity - To hold one another to the highest standard of 
character and ethics. 
 
Resourcefulness - To continually improve our expertise and 
work together to find the best solutions in all situations. 
 
Excellence - To provide outstanding customer service through 
accuracy, timeliness, responsiveness, reliability, and 
compassion. 
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Dear Valued Member: 
 
It is our pleasure to present our first-ever Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) for the West Virginia 
Consolidated Public Retirement Board (WVCPRB), summarizing what is found in the lengthier and more 
technical Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) that we publish each year. The PAFR, instead, 
presents the operating results achieved for the fiscal year that ended June 30, 2019 in an easier to digest 
format for anyone who wants to review the health of the retirement systems administered by the WVCPRB, 
including: 
 

 Public Employees Retirement System 
(PERS) 

 Teachers Retirement System (TRS) 
 Teachers Defined Contribution 

Retirement System (TDCRS) 
 State Police Death, Disability 

Retirement System (SPDDRS) 
 State Police Retirement System (SPRS) 

 Deputy Sheriffs Retirement System 
(DSRS) 

 Judges Retirement System (JRS) 
 Emergency Medical Service Retirement 

System (EMSRS) 
 Municipal Police Officers & Firefighters 

System (MPFRS).  

 
The fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 was a mixed year for the retirement systems administered by the 
WVCPRB.  The defined benefit systems failed to achieve the assumed actuarial rate of return on 
investments of 7.5%.  However, each system did experience an increase in the Net Assets Restricted for 
Pensions. Four of the eight defined benefit retirement systems experienced an increase in their funding 
status while the other four retirement systems saw a decrease in their funded status during the fiscal year. 
DSRS’s decrease in funding status was due to an increase in the benefit multiplier approved during the 
2018 regular West Virginia Legislative session and became effective July 1, 2018.  MPFRS’s decrease is due 
to the relatively young age of the system (established January 1, 2010) and represented a decrease from the 
June 30, 2018 funding status of 184.45% to 168.31%.  The other two decreases in funding status related to 
the two state police retirement systems and represent normal fluctuations in the funding status from year 
to year. See brief summary below:  
 

 
 

WVCPRB is responsible for properly administering retirement, disability, and survivor benefits for state 
employees, teachers, law enforcement officers, judges, emergency medical service providers, as well as local 
government employees whose employers have elected to participate in one of the retirement systems. The 
retirements currently provide monthly benefits to more than 65,000 retirees and beneficiaries, and is an 
essential element of the future financial security for nearly 80,0000 participating members. 
 
We hope you will find this publication helpful and informative. If you would like additional information, the 
WVCPRB’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is available at http://www.wvretirement.com/Forms/2019-
CAFR.pdf 
 

Jeffrey E. Fleck     John D. Galloway 
Executive Director    Chief Financial Officer 

Investment Increase in Net Assets Increase (Decrease)

Returns Restricted for Pensions in Funding Status

PERS 5.9% 155,900$                                  0.7%

TRS 5.9% 178,130                                    1.4%

SPDDRS 5.8% 7,017                                         -0.7%

SPRS 6.1% 18,187                                       -5.1%

DSRS 6.0% 13,145                                       -10.4%

JRS 6.0% 8,165                                         5.3%

EMSRS 6.0% 5,667                                         3.5%

MPFRS 6.7% 3,220                                         -16.1%

TDC 8.3% 34,311                                       n/a
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Public Employees' Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase (Decrease) 

in Net Position 

2019 6,925,454$     155,900$                      
2018 6,769,554       384,457                        
2017 6,385,097       687,717                        
2016 5,697,380       (156,176)                      
2015 5,853,556       92,447                          
2014 5,761,109       761,476                        
2013 4,999,633       476,331                        
2012 4,523,302       (21,323)                        
2011 4,544,625       678,037                        
2010 3,866,588       618,318                        
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Public Employees' Retirement System
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions

Teachers' Retirement System 

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase (Decrease) 

in Net Position 

2019 7,898,739$     178,130$                      
2018 7,720,609       430,147                        
2017 7,290,462       747,376                        
2016 6,543,086       (260,256)                      
2015 6,803,342       121,249                        
2014 6,682,093       930,992                        
2013 5,751,101       606,704                        
2012 5,144,397       69,732                          
2011 5,074,665       931,125                        
2010 4,143,540       588,769                        
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Teachers' Retirement System
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions

State Police Death, Disability, and Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase (Decrease) 

in Net Position 

2019 689,820          7,017                            
2018 682,803          41,055                          
2017 641,748          62,950                          
2016 578,798          (28,360)                        
2015 607,158          6,081                            
2014 601,077          80,755                          
2013 520,322          42,977                          
2012 477,345          (4,649)                          
2011 481,994          77,550                          
2010 404,444          41,517                          
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

State Police Death, Disability
and Retirement System

Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions

State Police Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase in Net 

Position 

2019 207,102$        18,187$                        
2018 188,915          22,227                          
2017 166,688          28,119                          
2016 138,569          6,452                            
2015 132,117          11,545                          
2014 120,572          24,480                          
2013 96,092            17,357                          
2012 78,735            7,979                            
2011 70,756            18,021                          
2010 52,735            12,414                          
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

State Police Retirement System
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions



 FIDCUIARY NET POSITION RETRICTED FOR PENSIONS (continued)    
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Deputy Sheriff Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase in Net 

Position 

2019 233,659$        13,145$                        

2018 220,514          19,694                          
2017 200,820          27,553                          
2016 173,267          1,908                            
2015 171,359          8,613                            
2014 162,746          26,990                          
2013 135,756          18,230                          
2012 117,526          3,952                            
2011 113,574          20,882                          
2010 92,692            14,472                          

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

 $250,000

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

In
 T

h
ou

sa
n

ds

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Deputy Sheriff Retirement System
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions

Judges' Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase (Decrease) 

in Net Position 

2019 212,653$        8,165$                          
2018 204,488          14,532                          
2017 189,956          22,762                          
2016 167,194          (3,509)                          
2015 170,703          5,464                            
2014 165,239          23,763                          
2013 141,476          15,211                          
2012 126,265          1,682                            
2011 124,583          21,769                          
2010 102,814          14,504                          

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

 $250,000

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

In
 T

h
ou

sa
n

ds

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Judges' Retirement System
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions

Emergency Medical Services Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase in Net 

Position 

2019 84,969$          5,667$                          
2018 79,302            8,137                            
2017 71,165            11,850                          
2016 59,315            2,378                            
2015 56,937            3,291                            
2014 53,646            10,743                          
2013 42,903            7,420                            
2012 35,483            3,117                            
2011 32,366            8,704                            
2010 23,662            6,489                            
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Emergency Medical Services
Retirement System

Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions

Municipal Police Officers & Firefighters Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase in Net 

Position 

2019 11,297$          3,220$                          
2018 8,077              2,555                            
2017 5,522              2,205                            
2016 3,317              1,271                            
2015 2,046              844                               
2014 1,202              673                               
2013 529                 327                               
2012 202                 137                               
2011 65                   62                                 
2010 3                     3                                   
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Municipal Police Officers & Firefighters 
Retirement System

Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions



 FIDCUIARY NET POSITION RETRICTED FOR PENSIONS (continued)    
(All $ in thousands) 
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Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions represents the net assets at fair value that are available to pay 
benefits. 
 

 INVESTMENT ALLOCATIONS     
As of June 30, 2019 
 

 
 

 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE     
Fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 
 

 
 

 

Teachers' Defined Contribution Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

 Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 Increase (Decrease) 

in Net Position 

2019 551,203$        34,311$                        
2018 516,892          45,993                          
2017 470,899          48,065                          
2016 422,834          4,015                            
2015 418,819          16,963                          
2014 401,856          51,263                          
2013 350,593          41,559                          
2012 309,034          10,337                          
2011 298,697          48,382                          
2010 250,315          32,128                          
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Teachers' Defined Contribution 
Retirement System

Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions

West Viginia Investment

Management Board Pool: Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

Domestic Equity 27.5% 24.6% 27.5% 24.5% 27.5% 24.1% 27.5% 24.7% 27.5% 24.6% 27.5% 24.8% 27.5% 24.6% 27.5% 23.9%
International Equity 27.5% 25.7% 27.5% 25.4% 27.5% 25.0% 27.5% 25.6% 27.5% 25.6% 27.5% 25.5% 27.5% 25.6% 27.5% 24.4%
Private Equity 10.0% 16.0% 10.0% 15.9% 10.0% 15.9% 10.0% 15.4% 10.0% 15.8% 10.0% 15.9% 10.0% 15.6% 10.0% 14.6%
Fixed Income 15.0% 12.2% 15.0% 12.8% 15.0% 13.7% 15.0% 13.1% 15.0% 12.7% 15.0% 12.4% 15.0% 13.0% 15.0% 17.0%
Hedge Fund 10.0% 11.4% 10.0% 11.4% 10.0% 11.2% 10.0% 11.4% 10.0% 11.4% 10.0% 11.4% 10.0% 11.4% 10.0% 10.9%
Real Estate 10.0% 10.1% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.1% 10.0% 9.8% 10.0% 9.9% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 9.8% 10.0% 9.2%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

EMSRS MPFRSPERS TRS SPDDRS SPRS DSRS JRS

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year

Domestic Equity 7.5% 13.4% 9.8% 14.7%
Benchmark: Russell 3000 Index 9.0% 14.0% 10.2% 14.7%

International Equity -2.2% 9.2% 3.8% 9.7%
Benchmark: MSCI EAFE 1.6% 9.7% 2.7% 7.4%

Private Equity 20.9% 20.6% 16.6% 16.2%
Benchmark: Russell 3000 plus 300 basis points n/a n/a 13.2% 18.3%

Fixed Income 7.5% 4.9% 3.6% 5.6%
Benchmark: Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Universal Bond 8.1% 2.8% 3.2% 4.4%

Hedge Fund 2.6% 4.9% 3.1% 5.2%
Benchmark: HFRI FoF plus 100 basis points 2.2% 5.3% 3.2% 3.8%

Real Estate 7.3% 8.4% 9.3% 5.9%
Benchmark: NCREIF Property Index Plus 100 basis points n/a n/a 10.1% 9.5%

Investment Pool:

Retirement System: 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) 6.0% 10.4% 7.0% 10.2%

Teachers' Retirement System (TRS) 6.0% 10.4% 6.9% 10.1%

State Police Disability, Death and Retirement System (SPDDRS) 5.9% 10.4% 6.9% 10.2%

State Police Retirement System (SPRS) 6.0% 10.4% 7.0% 10.1%

Deputy Sheriff's Retirement System (DSRS) 6.0% 10.4% 6.9% 10.2%

Judges' Retirement System (JRS) 6.0% 10.5% 7.0% 10.2%

Emergency Medical Services Retirement System (EMSRS) 6.0% 10.4% 6.9% 10.1%

Municipal Police Officers' and Firefighters' Retirement System (MPFRS) 6.1% 10.2% 6.8% n/a
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Public Employees Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

June 30, 

 Employee 

Contributions 

 Employer 

Contributions 

 Net 

Investment 

Income (Loss) 

 Other 

Income  Total 

2019 70,357$            147,031$        350,447$        763$         568,598$    
2018 65,150              152,541          606,303          1,497        825,491      
2017 63,578              165,676          875,090          1,031        1,105,375   
2016 62,801              186,770          (6,827)             297           243,041      
2015 61,838              189,947          219,329          17             471,131      
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Public Employees Retirement System

 Employee Contributions  Employer Contributions  Net Investment Income (Loss)

Teachers' Defined Benefit Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

June 30, 

 Employee 

Contributions 

 Employer 

Contributions 

 Net 

Investment 

Income (Loss) 

 Other 

Income  Total 

2019 92,759$            481,986$        396,327$        3,446$      974,518$    
2018 89,128              471,837          688,273          3,046        1,252,284   
2017 91,503              451,447          995,095          2,822        1,540,867   
2016 95,177              423,195          (18,403)           3,918        503,887      
2015 94,694              490,640          255,988          3,460        844,782      
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Teachers' Defined Benefit Retirement System

 Employee Contributions  Employer Contributions  Net Investment Income (Loss)

State Police Death, Disability, and Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

June 30, 

 Employee 

Contributions 

 Employer 

Contributions 

 Net 

Investment 

Income (Loss) 

 Other 

Income  Total 

2019 110$                 15,595$          33,902$          752$         50,359$      
2018 186                   24,829            60,939            691           86,645        
2017 362                   17,319            87,793            847           106,321      
2016 320                   13,977            (1,229)             594           13,662        
2015 445                   21,668            22,866            861           45,840        
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State Police Death, Disability, and Retirement System

 Employee Contributions  Employer Contributions  Net Investment Income (Loss)

State Police Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

June 30, 

 Employee 

Contributions 

 Employer 

Contributions 

 Net 

Investment 

Income (Loss) 

 Other 

Income  Total 

2019 3,905$              4,556$            10,487$          -$              18,948$      
2018 3,621                4,205              16,303            -                24,129        
2017 3,634                3,657              22,346            -                29,637        
2016 3,755                3,724              91                   -                7,570          
2015 3,609                4,060              4,972              -                12,641        
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PLAN ADDITIONS
State Police Retirement System

 Employee Contributions  Employer Contributions  Net Investment Income (Loss)

Deputy Sheriffs Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

June 30, 

 Employee 

Contributions 

 Employer 

Contributions 

 Net 

Investment 

Income (Loss) 

 Other 

Income  Total 

2019 4,846$              6,705$            11,780$          479$         23,810$      
2018 4,416                6,194              19,361            471           30,442        
2017 4,166                5,917              27,282            433           37,798        
2016 4,306                6,071              (64)                  494           10,807        
2015 4,068                5,972              6,534              506           17,080        
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Deputy Sheriffs Retirement System
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Additions are used to finance the benefits provided to the members of the retirement systems administered by the 
WVCPRB and are accumulated through earnings on investments and through the collection of employee and employer 
contributions.

Judges' Retirement System

 Fiscal 

Year 

Ended 

June 30, 

 Employee 

Contributions 

 Employer 

